

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

CHIANNE D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 3:23-cv-00985-MMH-LLL

v.

JASON WEIDA, in his official capacity
as Secretary for the Florida Agency for
Health Care Administration, and
SHEVAUN HARRIS, in her official
capacity as Secretary for the Florida
Department of Children and Families,

Defendants.

_____ /

**SECRETARY WEIDA AND HARRIS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL STANDARD2

ARGUMENT2

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ DUE-PROCESS CLAIM IS UNSUITED TO CLASSWIDE
 RESOLUTION.2

 II. SUBCLASS A’S DEFINITION IS UNCLEAR. 10

 III. BECAUSE THE SUBCLASS DEFINITIONS INCLUDE MANY UNINJURED
 MEMBERS, THEY ARE OVERBROAD. 12

 IV. NO PLAINTIFF WITH A LIVE CLAIM IS A MEMBER OF EITHER
 SUBCLASS. 15

 V. A SUBCLASS THAT ENCOMPASSES DIFFERENT REASON CODES—
 MOST OF WHICH THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS NEVER RECEIVED—
 FAILS SEVERAL CLASS-CERTIFICATION PREREQUISITES. 18

 VI. PLAINTIFFS’ HODGEPODGE OF PURPORTED GRIEVANCES DOES NOT
 SATISFY COMMONALITY. 19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arrington v. Helms,

438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 10

Brooks v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company,

133 F.R.D. 54 (S.D. Fla. 1990) 10, 19

Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.,

817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....2

Colomar v. Mercy Hospital, Inc.,

242 F.R.D. 671 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 10

Comcast Corporation v. Behrend,

569 U.S. 27 (2013).....2

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC,

942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 13

DeBremaecker v. Short,

433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 11

DWFII Corporation v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,

271 F.R.D. 676 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 10

East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez,

431 U.S. 395 (1977) 17

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.,
897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1990).....6

Football Association Premier League Ltd. v. YouTube, Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)9

General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....2

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....6

Hames v. City of Miami,
479 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2007)7

Howard v. Cook County Sheriff’s Office,
989 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2021).....8

In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)20

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public School,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....8

Jordan v. Benefits Review Board of the United States Department of Labor,
876 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1989)3, 6

Keister v. Bell,
29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022).....19

Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Company LLC,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....13

Lehner v. United States,
685 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1982).....5

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....11

Marko v. Benjamin & Brothers, LLC,
No. 6:17-cv-001725, 2018 WL 3650117 (M.D. Fla. May 11, 2018)..... 7, 8, 10

Moreau v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1983)6

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....3

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 9, 19

O’Neill v. The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
243 F.R.D. 469 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 7, 10

Perez v. Metabolife International, Inc.,
218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003)13

Pop’s Pancakes, Inc. v. NuCO2, Inc.,
251 F.R.D. 677 (S.D. Fla. 2008) 7, 10

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....17

Rector v. City and County of Denver,
348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003).....14

Rogerson v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,
872 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1989)6

Rosen v. Goetz,
410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....5

Simmons v. Ford Motor Company,
592 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2022)13

Simpson v. Dart,
23 F.4th 706 (7th Cir. 2022)20

Sprague v. General Motors Corporation,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....9

Stewart v. Winter,
669 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982).....9

Tucker v. Phyfer,
819 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987) 16, 17

Varnes v. Home Depot USA,
No. 3:12-CV-00622-J-39JBT, 2015 WL 5190648 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2015)12

Wachtel ex rel. Jesse v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America,
453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006).....20

Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.,
502 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2012)13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)20

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 435.91716

Fla. Admin. Code r. 65-2.049(2)6

Other Authorities

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 5131(a)(2)(C)(iv),
136 Stat. 4459 (2022)14

Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, § 6008(a), 131
Stat. 178 (2020).....14

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....3
